Rule 2.33 :
The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

217B

Statement of administrators' proposals

13

Name of Company

Coffee Republic (UK) Limited

Company number

03035251

In the High Court of Justice

Court case number

Chancery Division, Companies Court 1745 of 2009
[full name of court}
We Richard John Hill David John Crawshaw
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square
London London
EC4Y §BB EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom United Kingdom

artach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors en 20 August 2009

Signed %

Joint Administrators

Dated 20 August 2009

Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Russell Deen
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there is a query on the form. 8 Salisbury Square
The comtact information that you give will be visible 10 London
researchers of the public record EC4Y 8BB

United Kingdom

Tel +44 20 73114813
DX Number DX 38050 Blackfiiars DX Exchange
"] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:-
> .
é Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
g *PEXZOCOR"
PC3 24/08/2009 137

COMPANIES HOUSE




ez

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limired
Goodbean Limited

(atl in Administration)

KPMG LLP

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited
(all in Administration)

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 &
Rule 2.33 Insolvency Rules 1986 (both as amended)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

RIH/CIW/2382965

T 2009 KPMG LLP. a UK limited Yiability paninership and a member fimn of the KPMG neiwork o independent mernber tinms affiliazed
with KPMG International, 2 Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limired
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Contents
Executive Summary 1
Glossary 3
1 Background and events leading to the Administration 4
2 Purpose of the Administrations 4
3 Progress of the Administration to date 5
4 Administrators' Proposals 11
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Receipts and payments accounts
3 Statements of affairs
4 Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs

& 2009 KPMG LLP. a UK himited liability parinership and a member 1im of the KPMG nerwork of independent member firms affitiated
with KPMG Itemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




enze

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

Executive Summary

Richard Hill and David Crawshaw of KPMG LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited (“CRUK”), Coffee Republic Franchising Limited (“CRF")
and Goodbean Limited (“GB”) (collectively referred to as “Coffee Republic” or “the
Companies™) on 7 July 2009 by the Companies’ directors

Coffee Republic was a British coffee bar and deli franchise chain founded in 1995,
operating from 26 company operated leasehold coffee bars in the UK, as well as 52 UK
franchise outlets, 18 overseas franchises and 97 concessions. Its holding company,
Coffee Republic PLC (“PLC”) was AIM listed.

CRUK was the main trading entity, operating and managing all the coffee bars. 16 of the
Group owned leases were held in the name of CRUK, four in the name of GB and six in
the name of PLC. The franchise and concession agreements were held in the name of
CRF.

The current economic downturn has affected Coffee Republic’s business. A number of
franchised outlets failed, often leaving the Group responsible for onerous lcase
commitments. Attempts to negotiate more favourable lease terms were generally
unsuccessful and the directors were unable to restructure the business to make it
financially viable. Following a review of options, the directors resolved to appoint
administrators and filed the relevant documents at Court on 3 July 2009.

The purpose of the Administration is the achievement of a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up
(Paragraph 3(1)(b) Insolvency Act 1986).

The Joint Administrators’ strategy was to continue trading the viable parts of the business
for a short period with a view to achieving their sale as a going concern. The Companies
were traded for three weeks and a sale of the residual business and certain assets to
Coffee Republic Trading Limited was completed on 29 July for a total consideration of
£1.5m

Based on the expected level of realisations there is a good prospect of a dividend for the
creditors of CRUK. At present, it is too early to indicate the quantum or timing of the
dividend. There will also be a dividend to creditors of CRF. However, in the absence of
any third party creditors, any surplus funds will be paid to CRUK, which is a substantial
creditor of CRF. We do not expect there to be a dividend to the creditors of GB as this
company has no significant assets.

The Joint Administrators have convened a creditors’ meeting 1o enable creditors to
consider the Administrators’ propesals, make modifications and vote as appropriate.

In view of the close trading relationships between the Companies, this report covers the
affairs of all Companies in order to provide the creditors with a better understanding of
the position. However, as each company Is a separate legal enury, separate proposals
have been prepared for each company in section 4 of this report.

£ 2009 KPAMG LLP, a UK timited lability pannership and 2 member firm of the KPMG network of independent 1
member firms affiliated with KPMG intemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Disclaimer Notice

D 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member finm of the KPMG network of independent

This Statement of Proposals (“Proposals”) has been prepared by Richard John Hill and David
John Crawshaw, the Administrators of Coffee Republic (UK) Limited, Coffee Republic
Franchising Limited and Goodbean Limited solely to comply with their statutory duty under
paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of
their proposals for achieving the purposes of the adminisiration orders, and for no other
purpose. It is not suitable 1o be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in
any other context.

These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in Coffee Republic (UK) Lirmited, Coffee Republic Franchising Limited and
Goodbean Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these Proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any responsibility
and will not accept any liability in respect of these Proposals.

The Administrators act as agents for Coffee Republic (UK) Limited, Coffee Republic
Franchising Limited and Goodbean Limited and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent perrmutted by
taw, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of these Proposals or the conduct of the administrations.

2

member firms affiliated with KPMG [ntemational. a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Rns

Glossary

Act
Administrators

AIM
Companies
CRF
CRUK

GB

Group
PLC

© 2009 KPMG LLP, 2 UK limited liability partnezship and 2 member firm of the KPMG newwork of independent

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

tall in Adminiseration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

The [nsolvency Act 1986
as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002

Richard John Hill & David John Crawshaw
of KPMG LLP

Alternative Investment Market

CRF, CRUK and GB

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

PLC and its trading subsidiaries
Coffee Republic Plc

member firms affilizted with KPMG intemationa!, a Swiss copperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Caffee Republic (UK} Limited
Goodbean Limited

(afl in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Background and events leading to the Administration

Coffee Republic was founded in 1995, opening its first shop in South Molton Street,
London. The holding company, Coffee Republic Plc, entered AIM in 1998, since when
the Group has expanded significantly, signing its first franchising agreement in 2005 and
making a number of acquisitions, tncluding the Goodbean chain.

Prior to the Administration appointment, Coffee Republic operated a total of 193 coffee
bars in the UK and overseas. These comprised 26 company operated bars (two of which
were closed for refurbishment), 70 bars (52 in the UK, 18 overseas) franchised through
CRF and a further 97 concessions operated within cinemas, retail outleis and hotels
throughout the UK. Of the 26 company operated bars 16 outlets were owned and
operated by CRUK, 4 were owned by GB and 6 were owned by PLC.

The Companies have been historically loss making. The current economic downturn has
affected Coffee Republic’s business. A number of franchised outlets failed, often leaving
the Group responsible for onerous lease commitments. Attempts 10 negotiate more
favourable lease terms were generally unsuccessful and the directors were unable to
restructure the business to make it financially viable.

Given the difficulties of exiting from unprofitable bars, and the pressure on cash tiows,
the directors sought legal and financial advice. Following a review of options on 2 July
2009, the directors resolived to place the Companies into Administration.

On Friday 3 July 2009, the directors filed notices of intention to appoint Adminisirators.
Following the consent of the Bank, (which held a qualifying floating charge), Richard
Hill and David Crawshaw were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Companies on
Tuesday 7 July 2009.

Purpose of the Administrations

An Administrator of a company must perform his functions with one of the following
main objectives:

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up, or

¢} realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The objective of the administration is to achieve a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up. This was
achieved by selling the business and ceriain asseis as a going concem.

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and 2 member firm of the KPMG network of independent 4
member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




3.1

3.2

bz

Coffee Republic Franchising Lintited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 Auguse 2009

Progress of the Administrations to date

Strategy

In order to maximise realisations by selling the business as a going concem, the
Administrators resolved to continue to trade the viable parts of the business for a limited
period to allow interested parties an opportunity to carry out limited due diligence prior to
making an offer.

With only hmited funds available to trade the business, discussions were held with
landlords with regard to rent labilities ansing during the administration period.
Following these discussions an assessment of the viability of the company operated bars
was made. It was necessary to close 10 bars shortly after appointiment, with one bar
{Gloucester Road) having been closed just prior to the Administrators’ appointment. This
left 13 company operated bars continuing to trade.

93 employees were made redundant on appointment. With the assistance of certain
retained employees, members of the Administrators’ staff attended the closed bars,
securing the premises and relevant assets. Non-perishable stock was redistributed to the
bars that continued to trade.

The Compames’ key suppliers were contacted and, where necessary, provided with
written undertakings for the continued use of their services.

Following the exchange of contracts with the preferred purchaser on 24 July 2009, a sale
of five of the company operated bars was agreed, together with other assets as detailed in
section 3.2.1 below. It was not possible 1o sell the remaining eight company operated
bars, and these were closed on 27 July 2009.

Sale of the business

Immediately upon appointment the Administrators began contacting interested parties and
providing information to encourage offers for a business in the limited time period.

Significant interest in the business was generated through contacting parties on the
KPMG database, and through the press coverage generated from the administration
appointment. This resulted in over 120 expressions of interest. The majority of the
interested parties signed a non-disclosure agreement and received additional information
on the Group. Initial offers were requested by 13 July 2009 and this resulted in 19 formal
written offers for the business.

The terms of these offers were clarified and on 17 July 2009, following receipt of a non-
refundable deposit, the Administrators entered into a period of exclusivity with Arab
Investments Lid. Following further negotiations, coniracts were exchanged for the sale of
the business and assets shown below on 24 July 2009. Completion took place on 29 July
2009.

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability parinership and a member firm of the KPMG netwark of independent
member firms affiliated with KPMG Diternational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. .

I

See Disclaimer Notice




3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbeun Limited

fall in Administration)}

KPMG LLFP
20 August 2009

Of the £1.5 million total consideration, £1 million was received on 29 July 2009. The
remaining £0.5 million is deferred, and payable in monthly instalments over the next 6

months, with the final payment being due on 29 January 2010.

Assets

Apportionment of the sale assets
The £1.5 million total consideration has been apportioned as follows:

CR UK CRF GB PLC
£ £ £ £
Goodwill 1,200,992
Equipment 67,000 47,000
Stocks 10,000
The Centracts, Franchise Agreements, and 1
Concession Agreements
Business Information 1
Intellectual Property Rights 1
Acquired Book Debts 175,000
The Leases 2 3
Total £1,277,996 | £175,001 £47.003 £0

Goodwill

The major element of goodwill is the brand name of Coffee Republic. As this is owned
by CRUK, all of the goodwill value has been allocated to CRUK. This matches the
accounting treatment in the audited financial statements, which show no goodwill in CRF
or GB. The deferred consideration has been deducted from goodwill in the receipts and
payments summary.

Leases
At appointment the Companies had leaschold interests in 20 coffee bars as well as the

head office; 16 of the coffee bars were held in the name of CRUK, and the remaining four

in the name of GB.

£ 3009 KPMG LLP. a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 6
member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemational, a Swiss cooperative. All righis reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




3.34

3.35

feziz

ag v

Caffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limired
Goodbean Limired

{atl in Administration)

KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

Two of the CRUK leases and three of the GB leases were included in the sale to the
purchaser. Colliers CRE have advised no premium is atiributable 1o these leases so a
nominal £1 has been allocated to each lease.

The remaining 15 bars have been closed but the leases retained. Valuations of these
leases have been obtained from Colliers CRE to determine whether a premium could be
realised. Expressions of interest are currently being pursued with a number of interested
parties with a view to assigning leases as quickly as possible. For those leases where no
premium is assumed, and no interest in assignment expressed, letters have been written to
the landlords inviting them to accept a surrender of the leases.

Equipment _
The equipment in all the company operated bars and at head office was included in the
sale. This was vatued by Edward Symmons & Partners (“ESP”), on an extrapolated basis

(i.e. inspecting and valuing the assets at one company operated bar and extrapolating this
across the portfolio).

The value of assets at the site visited was assessed at £2,000 on a break up basis and
£15,000 on a going concern basis. ESP also valued the equipment at head office at
£3.000 on a break up basis and £9,000 on a going concern basis.

The value of the equipment included in the sale has been calculated and allocated as
follows:

CRUK GB

£ £

Company operated bars sold 30,000 45,000
Company operated bars closed 28,000 2,000
Head Office 9.000 0
Total £67,000 £47.000

Debtors

At the date of the Administration, CRUK’s records showed an ouistanding debtor ledger
of £1,006,064. Many of these debtors comprise amounts due from franchisees, typically
in respect of rovalty paymenis and rent obligations. A substantial proportion of these
debtors have been outstanding for over 90 days and several comprise amounis owed by
franchisees who are no longer in business. QOur initial assessment of the estimated
realisabie vaiue is 50% of book value.

The purchaser of the Coffee Republic business was keen to avoid a situation in which
franchisees with whom purchaser wishes 10 develop a long term relationship might be
chased aggressively for debts shown as outstanding. A condition of the sale was that the
assets purchased should include amounts owed by certain franchisees relating to the pre-

© 2009 KPMG LLP. a UK limited lizbility partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 7
member finns affiliated with KPMG Internationat. a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




3.3.0

337

3.3.8

34

[

bz

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

administration period up to a maximum of £350,000. Based on our initial assessment of
the recoverable value of the ledger, we have allocated 50% of the purchase consideration
to this asset.

£656,064 of pre-administration debtors remain outstanding. These are being pursued.

A further £120,000 of debts arese during the trading period of the administration. These
comprise mainty royalty payments due under franchise agreements. Any recoveries from
this category of debtors will be treated as an asset of CRF.

Stocks

All consumable stock was included in the assets sold. The value of consumable stock
held in the bars at completion was estimated by the operations manager at £10,000. As
all stock was purchased by CRUK, the value of the stock included in the sale has been
allocated to CRUK.

Contracts, agreements and other assets

These assets are considered to form part of the goodwill, the zllocation of which is
described in 3.3.2 above.

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment the bank accounts for CRUK were showing a credit balance of
£103,000. This is subject to any claim by the Companies’ bank for unpaid charges,
merchant acquirer claims, etc. Such claims are not expected to be significant.

These funds were also used to cover trading and other costs incurred during the
administration period. The balance will comprise an asset of CRUK.

Investigations

The Administrators have a duty to investigate whether potential causes of action exist
against third parties which would increase recoveries for creditors. If creditors wish to
bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of the Administrators, they
are invited to do so in writing to Richard Hill at KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London
EC4Y SBB.

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Administrators are not aware of any debts owed by the Companies to secured
creditors,

Preferential creditors

Claims in respect of certain arrears of wages and holiday pay rank preferentially. In their
Statement of Affairs, the directors estimate the preferential claims of staff are £33,496 for
CRUK.

As a result the sale of the business, the level of preferential claims will be reduced and
any residual preferential claims will be paid in full.

2 2009 KPMG LLP. a UK limited lizbility partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent g
member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemational, a Swiss cooperative. AHl rights reserved,

See Disclaimer Notice -




3.5.3

3.6

3.7

AR

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limired
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration}

KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

Unsecured creditors

The directors estimate that the Companies have the following unsecured liabilities:

CRUK CRF GB
£000 £000 £000

Trade creditors {suppliers) 2,438 0 169
HM Revenue & Customs 546 0 0
Associated Company Loans _ 0 _0 0
Total £2,984 _£0 _£169

Source: Directors’ statement of affairs

These figures do not take account of inter-company debts owed by the Companies.
According to the latest audited financial statements, PLC is a substantial creditor of
CRUXK and CRUK is a creditor of CRF. Unless any third party creditors of CRF emerge,
any surplus in CRF will be paid to CRUK, which appears to be its only creditor.

Based on current estimates it is unlikely that there will be funds available to creditors of
GB. This is because there are some accrued trading liabilities that have yet to be paid
which are likely to eliminate any trading profit. The asset reahisations in GB are low and
will be required to cover legal costs and administrators’ fees.

There should be funds available for unsecured creditors of CRUK, which will include a
substantial claim from PLC. The latest audited accounts for PLC as at 30 March 2008
showed an amount of £30.9 million owed by CRUK to PLC.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part provisions of S176A of the Act are not relevant in this matter because
the Companies do not have any secured debts

Costs of the administration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication A4 Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees. a copy
of which can be obtained upon request to the Administrators or by logging onto the R3
website at www.ri.org.uk.

The Administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time properly
given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the administrations.

0 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and o member firm of the KPMG netwark of independent 3]
member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




3.8

g

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

The Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statemment of Insotvency Practice
No. 9 (“SIP 97) requires the Joint Administrators to provide a detailed analysis of time
spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for the various areas of work carried
out.

Attached as Appendix 4 is a detailed analysis of time spent working on each separate
assignment, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for the various areas of work
carried out to 7 August 2009, as required by SIP 9. This reflects a period of intense
activity, including closing the unprofitable bars, trading the residual business, dealing
with a large number of interested parties and the sale of the business as a going concem.

Creditors’ Meeting

A creditors’ meeting has been called under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B of the Insolvency
Act 1986 for 11,15 am on & September 2009 at St Brides Foundation, Bride Lane, Fleet
Street, London, EC4Y 8EQ, to enable creditors to consider the Administrators’ proposals
for each of the Companies, make modifications and vote as appropriate.

As previously advised, the creditors’ meetings for all three Companies will be held
simultaneously but separate votes will be held to consider the proposals for each separate
legal entity. Please note that a creditor will only be entitled to vote in the proceedings of
the specific company that owes them a debt,

A proxy form for each company is enclosed for your use if you intend to be present or
represented at the meeting. Please ensure that you complete a proxy only for the
company that owes vou a debt. Please attach details of your claim to the completed
proxy form and return this to KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB for
the attention of Russell Deen.

£ 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a mesuber firnt of the KPMG petwork of independemt 10
member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemational, a Swiss cocperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
-20 Augusr 2009

Administrators’ Proposals

Administrators’ proposals for Coffee Republic (UK) Limited

The Joint Administrators propose the following:

o To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above.

e To investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have.
¢ To seek an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary.

e  When deemed appropriate, and in order to make available a distribution to unsecured
creditors to move the Company from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation
and appoint Richard Hill and David Crawshaw as Liquidators of the Company
without any further recourse to creditors. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and
Rule 2.117(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the
proposals are approved. Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by the liquidators may be done by either one of them.

s In the event the Joint Administrators deem that liquidation is not appropriate because
there are no further distributable assets available to creditors, and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the Joint
Administrators shall file the appropriate notices at Companies House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved.

e That the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in respect of any action of
theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act
upon registration of the notice given pursuant to Paragraph 83 or 84 of Schedule Bl
of the Act.

» The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the
Company from time to time during the period of the administration based on time
properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment. Also, that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements
from time to time to include category two disbursements.

e That the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of forensic. tax, VAT and pension advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of the Company.

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited tiability parinership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independen: 11
member firms affiliated with KPMG Intermational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




caizG

Coffee Republic Franclising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Administrators’ proposals for Coffee Republic Franchising Limited

The Joint Administrators propese the following:

To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above.

To investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have.
To seck an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary.

In the event that funds become available for a distribution to unsecured creditors to
move the Company from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation and
appoint Richard Hill and David Crawshaw as Liquidators of the Company without
any further recourse to creditors. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2.117(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the
proposals are approved. Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by the liquidators may be done by etther one of them.

In the event the Joint Administrators deem that liquidation 1s not appropriate because
there are no further distributable assets available to creditors, and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the Joint
Administrators shall file the appropriate notices at Companies House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved.

That the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in respect of any action of
theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act
upon registration of the notice given pursuant to Paragraph 83 or 84 of Schedule Bl
of the Act.

The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the
Company from time to time during the period of the adminisiration based on time
properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment. Also, that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements
from time to time to include category two disbursements.

That the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of forensic, tax, VAT and pension advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of the Company. '

£ 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK timited Kability parinership and 2 member finn of the KPMG network of independent 12
member finns affiliated with KPMG Enternationa), a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Natice




4.3

hcBizG

Coffee Republic Fraunchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK} Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

Administrators’ proposals for Goodbean Limited

The Joint Administrators propose the following:

To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administraiors as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above.

To investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have.
To seek an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary.

In the event that funds become available for a distribution to unsecured creditors to
move the Company from administration to creditors” voluntary liquidation and
appoint Richard Hill and David Crawshaw as Liqudators of the Company without
any further recourse to creditors. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2.117(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the
proposals are approved. Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by the liquidators may be done by either one of them. -

In the event the Joint Administrators deem that liquidation is not appropriate because
there are no further distributable assets available to creditors, and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the Joint
Administrators shall file the appropriate notices at Companies House and the
Company wiil subsequently be dissolved.

That the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in respect of any action of
theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act
upon registration of the notice given pursuant to Paragraph 83 or 84 of Schedule Bl
of the Act.

The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the
Company from time to time during the period of the administration based on time
properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment. Also, that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements
from time to time 10 include category two disbursements.

That the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of forensic, tax, VAT and pension advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of the Company.

22009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited Hability partership and 2 member firm of the KPMG network of independen 13
member firms affiliated with KPMG intemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Appendix 1a

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

tall in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Statutory information — Coffee Republic (UK) Limited

Company name

Administration Order

Date of appointment
Administrators

details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Trading addresses

Employees

Coffee Republic (UK) Limited

The Administration Order was granted in the Companies Court,
Chancery Division, High Court of Justice.
Ref: High Court No 1745 of 2009

7 July 2009

Richard John Hill and David John Crawshaw are authorised to act
as insolvency practittoners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by either or
both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl
of the Act.

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations.

From: To:
Peter John Freeman Breach 20 October 2006 Present
Steven George Bartlett 20 October 2006 Present
James Cameron Muirhead 20 September 2007 Present

Jeremy Philtp Gorman
20 March 1995

03035251

109-123 Clifton Street, London EC2A 41D

c/fo KPMG LLP, § Salisbury Square, London EC4Y SBB

109-123 Clifton Street, London EC2A 41L.D

168

© 2009 XPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and 2 member firm of the KPMG network of independemt 14
member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemational, a Swiss ceoperative. All rights teserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




ez

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Extracts of the Company’s trading results are shown below:

YVE YE YE
30/03/07 30/03/06 30/03/05
(audited) (audited) (audited)
£000 £000 £°000
Turnover 6,888 12,031 13,961
Cost of sales (7,605) (12,211) {14,782)
Gross profit {7117) (180) (821)
Admin expenses (110) (229) (465)
Operating profit (827) (409) (1,280)
Exceptional items (537) 177 (113)
Interest receivable & similar 3 25 10
income
[nterest payable & similar (204) (226) (152)
charges
Profit before tax ' (1,565) (787) (1,541)
Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings
Authorised share capital £400,000 (preference £1 shares)
£138 {ordinary £1 shares)
Issued share capital 400,000 Preference shares of £1
138 Qrdinary shares of £1
Shareholders Coffee Republic Plc 400,138
© 7009 KPMG LLP, 5 UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 15

member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Appendix 1b

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Statutory information — Coffee Republic Franchising Limited

Company name

Administration Order
Date of appointment
Administrators

details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Trading addresses

Empioyees

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited

The Administration Order was granted in the Companies Court,
Chancery Division, High Court of Justice.
Ref: High Court No 1770 of 2009

7 July 2009

Richard John Hill and David John Crawshaw are authorised to act
as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by either or
both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1
of the Act.

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations.

From: To:
Peter John Freeman Breach 20 October 2006 Present
Steven George Bartlett 20 October 2006 Present
James Cameron Muirhead 20 September 2007 Present
Jeremy Philip Gorman
23 May 2005
05460420

109-123 Clifton Street, London EC2A 41D

c/o KPMG LLP, § Salisbury Square, London EC4Y §BB

109-123 Clifion Street, London EC2A 41D

None

T 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independen: 16
menber firms affiliated with KPMG Intermational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




bz

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Lunited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Details of the Company’s trading resulis are shown below:

YVE YVE

30/03/67 30/03/06

(audited) (audited)

£000 £000

Turnover 594 43

Cost of sales (881) {526)

Gross profit (287 {483)

Admin expenses (455) (270)

Operating profit (742) (753)

Exceptional items (127) -

Interest receivable & similar il -
income

Interest payable & similar - -
charges

Profit before tax (858) {753)

Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings

Authorised share capital £1 (ordinary £1 shares)

Issued share capital 1 Ordinary shares of £1
Shareholders Coffee Republic Plc i
22009 KPMG LLP. a UK limited lizbility partmership and a member finn of the KPMG neiwork of independent 17

member firms afiiliated with KPMG Intemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved,

See Disclaimer Notice




Appendix lc

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goaodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

Statutory information — Goodbean Limited

Company name

Administration Order

Date of appointment
Admunistrators

details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Trading addresses

Employees

Goodbean Limited

The Administration Order was granted in the Companies Court,
Chancery Division, High Court of Justice.
Ref: High Court No 1746 of 2009

7 July 2009

Richard John Hill and David John Crawshaw are authorised to act
as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by either or
both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl
of the Act.

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations.

From: To:
Peter John Freeman Breach 20 October 2006 Present
Steven George Bartlett 20 October 2006 Present

James Cameron Muirhead 20 September 2007 Present

Jeremy Philip Gorman
1 November 1993

02867645

109-123 Clifton Street, London EC2A 41D

¢/o KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 3BB

109-123 Clifton Street, London EC2A 41D

None

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK timited lisbility partership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent is
member firms a{filizted with KPMG [utemational, a Swiss cooperative. All righis reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)}

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

.Details of the Company’s trading results are shown below:

Y/E YE YE
30/03/07 30/03/06 30/03/05
(audited) (audited) (audited)
£°000 £000 £000
Turnover 2,237 2,840 3,592
Cost of sales (2,124) (2,698) (3,333)
Gross profit 113 142 259
Admin expenses (20) (N (74)
Operating profit (93) (135} 185
Exceptional items (83) 20 10
Interest receivable & similar - 5 )
income
Interest payable & similar . (8) (43) (28)
charges
Profit before tax (2) 117 169
Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings
Authorised share capital £3,639,002 (ordinary £1 shares)
[ssued share capttal 3,639,002 Ordinary shares of £1
Shareholders Coffee Republic Plc 3,639,002
£ 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited lizbility partuership nd a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 19

member firms affiliated with KPMG hitemational, 2 Swiss cooperative. Alirights reserved.,

See Disclaimer Notice




ATne
hYY ujuf.'\‘-_’t

Appendix 2a

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)}

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts -

Coffee Republic (UK) Limited

& 2009 KPMG LLP. 2 UX limited liability pzrinersinp and a member firm of the KPMG neiwork of independent 20

menmber firms affiliated with KPMG Intermational. a Swiss cooperative, All rights reserved.

See Discizimer Notice




Coftee Republic (UK) Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales

PURCHASES
Purchases
Promations

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct iabour
Direct expenses

TRADING EXPENSES
Rent

Heat & light
Telephone/Telex/Fax
HP/Leasing payments
Hire of equipment
Repairs and maintenance
Sundry expenses
Ransom payments

TRADING SURPLUSKDEFICIT)

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Environment Agency fees

ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold property
Furniture & equipment
Stock

Book debts

Business Information
Intellectual Properiy Rights
Goodwill

Cash at bank

OTHER REALISATIONS
Sundry refunds
Trading Surplus/{Deticit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ expenses
[ntercompany loan
Statutery advertising

Other property expenses
Bank charges

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec'able
Floating charge current
Fleating ch. VAT payable

Statement
of Affairs

93,450.00
7,283.00

138,579.00

239,312.00

38.034.00

38,034.00

277,346.00

—_—t—

From 07/(47/2009
To 18/08/2009

125,051.13
12505113

27,089.25
5.672.51
(32,761.76)

61,327.38
2.411.51
(62,738.89)

32,313.91
(656.13)
(552.50)
(280.30)

(4,713.29)
(270.00)

(80.00)

(£.175.39)
24,585.30

53,135.78

60.00
(60.00)

2.00
67,000.00
10,000.00

2,497.02

1.00

1.00

700,992.00
_10539.70
851,032.72

8.107.54
53,135.78
61,243.32

11.85
1,006.0G
265.32
17,260.00
20.00
(18.557.17)

893.658.87

2.642.08
912.876.30
{21.839.51)

893.638.87




* Delete as
appropriate

* Delete as
appropriate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 07/07/2009 to 18/08/2009

Appendix to Form 2.24

Coffee Republic (UK) Limited Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00

Sales 125,051.13
Rent 32,313.91
Leasehold property 2.00
Furniture & equipment 67,000.00
Stock 10,000.00
Book debts 2,497.02
Business [nformation 1.60
Intellectual Property Rights 1.00
Goodwill 700,992.00
Cash at bank 70,539.70
Sundry refunds 8,107.54
Floating ch. VAT payable 21,859.51]
Carried forward to 1,038,364.81
* continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS L
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Purchases 27,089.25
Promotions 5,672.51
Direct labour 01,327.38
Direct expenses 2,411.51
Heat & light 656.13
Telephone/Telex/Fax 552.50
HP/leasing paymenis 280.30
Hire of equipmient 4,714.29
Repairs and maintenance 270.00
Sundry expenses 30.00
Ransom paymenis 1,175.39
Environment Agency fees 60.00
Administrators' expenses 11.85
! fntercompany loan 1,000.00
Stamttory advertising 265.32
E Other property expenses 17,260.00
Bank charges 20.00
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 2.642.08
|
, |
— )
| Carried forward to 125,488.51

¥ continuation sheet / next absiract
t

Nole - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the toot of each sheet and the totals carried forward from one absiract to another
without any ttermediate balance so thai the gross totzls shall represent the total amounts received and paid by the administrator since he was appoinied.




e

Coffee Republic Franchising Limired
Ceffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limiied

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 Augusi 2009

Appendix 2b

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts -
Coffee Republic Franchising Limited

& 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability parmership and 2 member fim: of the KPMG network of independent
member finus affiliated with KPMG Tnternational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales

TRADING EXPENSES
Telephone/Telex/Fax

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book debts

Contacts & Agreements
Rent

OTHER REALISATIONS
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory advertising

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec'able
Floating charge current
Floating ch. VAT payable

From 07/07/2009
To 18/08/2009
£

3,544.61
3,544.61

528.75
(528.75)

3,015.86

178,338.88
1.00
1,106.00
179,445.88

3,015.86
3,015.86

265.32
(265.32)

182,196.42

119.12
182,608.99
(531.69)

182,196.42




ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - §7/07/2009 to 18/08/2009

Appendix to Form 2.24

Coflee Republic Franchising Limited Page 1
!
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any} 0.00
Sales 3,544.61
Book debts 178,338.88
Contacts & Agreements 1.00
Rent 1,106.00
Floating ch. VAT payable 531.69
* Delete as Carried forward to 183,522.18
approprtate * continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Telephone/Telex/Fax 528.75
Statutory advertising 265.32
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 119.12
i
|
|
I
!
t
|
—
*Deleteas ,  Carried forward to 91319 |
* continuation sheet / next abstract |

appropriate |
i

J—

Note - The receipis and paymenis must severally be zdded up ar the foot of each sheet and the totals carried forward from one abstract to another

without any intermediate balance so that the gross atals shall represent the total amounts received znd paid by the adminisuator since he was zppointed.




ol
@ u‘uf; i

Appendix 2¢

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

{all in Administration)

KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts —

Goodbean Limited

£ 2009 KPMG LLP, 2 UK limited lizbility partnership and a member firm of the KPMG nerwork of independent

1~
~

member fims affiliated with KPMG Intemational. a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Goodbean Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales

PURCHASES
Purchases
Promotions

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour

TRADING EXPENSES
Rent
Telephone/Telex/Fax
Repairs and maintenance

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Tax refunds (pre-app'ent)

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees

ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold property
Furniture & equipment
Cash at bank

OTHER REALISATIONS
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory advertising

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec’able
Floating charge current
Floating ch. VAT payable

Statement
of Affairs
£

12,000.00

12,000.00

12.000.00

From 07/07/2009
Te 18/08/2009

£

82,893.27
82,893.27

21,376.16
1,836.16
(23,212.32)

21,713.54
(21,713.54)

41,745.14
(86.70)

(85.89)
41,572.55

553996

600.00
600.00

52.96
(52.96)

3.00
47,000.00
223.94
47,226.94

79.539.96
79,539.96

265.32
(265.32)

1,102.91
144.045.74
(18,100.03}

127.048.62




ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - §$7/47/2009 to 18/08/2009

Appendix to Form 2.24

Goodbean Limited Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Sales 82,893.27
Rent 41,745,14
Tax refunds (pre-app'ent) 600.00
Leaschold property 3.00
Furniture & equipment 47,000.00
Cash at bank 22394
Floating ch. VAT payable 18,100.03
* Delete as Carried forward to 190,565.38
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Purchases 21,376.16
Promotions 1,836.16
Direct labour 21,713.54
Telephone/Telex/Fax 86.70
Repairs and maintenance 85.89
Legal fees 5296
Statutory advertising 265.32
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 1,102.91
* Delete as Carried forward to 46,519.64
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the 101ais carried forward from one abstract to another

without any intermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the 1otal amounts received and paid by the administrator since he was appointed.




Appendix 3a

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

fall in Administration)

KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

Directors’ statements of affairs - Coffee Republic (UK)

Limited

© 2009 KPMG LLP. 2 UK limited lability partnership and 2 member finm of the KPMG netweork of independent 23

member firms z6filiated with KPMG limemational, a Swiss cooperative. All tights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited 03035251
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Companies Court, Chancery Division 1745 of 2009

[futl name of cour(]

Statement as to the affairs of Coffee Republic (UK) Limited, KPMG LLP, & Salisbury
Square, London EC4Y 8BB

On the 7 July 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete

statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 7 July 2009 the date that the
company entered administration.

Full name e —J—/‘;Mé’j n/l v (W W
Signed ML/)M W
Dated (V/ 2 (f( 0 Ho




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets: r.
,- ~ed arsls
é{““ 5 ores w+vk %!ddb:ne-

-

Sbocky o 0
pr%mﬁ 2%,y
Trade febbn LoGf 56

egudy ritete s

Bock

Estimated to

Value Realise
£ £
O &)

l, (J-l’gw.a

BEL

?/L 0

Ef\k% rr x

Lo voo

C coh otz

L -
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature 1,% A’(&d’éﬂDate 27/ U:I”(D ?

3552009

23, aoo




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficieney/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Uasecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating cha‘{%e
edir
holders) Credib, o

Credir s
Estimated deficiency/sarpins as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surpios as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surptas as regards members

wredfe; §
c’r\dimj-a l.l‘(.&q-a

Z'f'oul

Estimated
to realise
£

£l duley 5%
£

£ 204 5
£

O

£ UL, <y
£

3

£
2 HF

1{7—;/: o6

£

Signature

2%a3 (09




mm\ﬂme 2L

g &P 3\4 5imeugS
7

5L

SPCET

SILPI. £9¢. « LU

NS LT

PSS 0€\ 155 w\iﬁ

N TSR]

s

FFFTe. 0 Jp]

S37T7] Nk >z Ave=T e ]

T ST T g

- J >y g Pesse

970 TiC| '/ $ ] sﬁ,ﬁw H ﬁ?ﬁ ,%m

- = -~ HECL17] S FL T S0epers APTPS TTY[SGrOe)

5 ‘
ugA18 10]1paI1o 1q9p Jo (opooisod yiim) uruue[D 10
3 A1unoss Jo anjeA | A3Lnoos 218(] | AQ PsY AJUnoss AuE Jo sjiep( | unouly SS2IPPV I01IPAID JO DWRN

‘uoissnssod

s Auedwos sy ut Auadoid 1940 o)1 Jo uoijuagal Surune]d SI0JIPAI0 pup 59514138 10 $pood Jo Ajddns oyl Jo 3ueApR Ul pred sjunowe Julated
SIBUIOISND pun SHUBWL2ITR B[ES [2UOIIPU0d 10 SuIses[ [9)jeyo ‘aseyoind-a1iy 10pun S10}IPaId ([ AJIIUSP! pue SI0HIPIID {1} SPTOUL SN NO A 10ION

SYOLIAHID ANVINOD




Dutes|

XA £21X3 J3A0 WA KD PEAGERUN Ny S0|Kx1a.| 1€ $4NCE 81 JO LOIuDIRY

Butow

Gsma

Suneny

Bupreny

Bugara)

Burtua

L

eucydogm ]

LINSHOIAL ¥ird INE NOLHOIUE ANYIHIOIYA 85 ADNY1TNSNOD 21¥153 T¥3H 31VHOCHCD 00 /UE'Y DMNILNSNOD Ad
N s AZD3 Zn“”n_um 133H1% YIYHOMISYE ¢% 3SNOH 32¥1d AlLID __c,___wu,nn. LNTHLISIAN ALEIcOd TYLNIONE
WYHONMIE 133415 NIOWYD §S¢F 20116 Q1Y ONYHBOHd
YIIYHIMOS OHY LON HYHOMILLON @21 X00 0d THEMSL NO3
ONVILIHOd. nsy 62%G FHHSOHOAX0 AJNLLA BN NOLDNISSYD WHYd NOLMOM BESDE L INFAIOVNN A LU 3AOHD ONYILUOd
YHDONDHA ELFLT vop ReNg Sounr mdd L 91 T anmussyeg aOLBOLY
NRTHOSH3d L7310 wopue 16E2OROd BILKLE L1308 Wiy Butuisol et
HLNOS133d g0 L HILEIHINY FULNID QUOLIVEL L W00 1334 0ESTHF QLTINS INIMIS3AM 1330
HIMTINNY TIS 1N SHIHSYAY 3191vHD AB 3SNOH THHEALSIM BFSIFL A11513NA0Bd HINNYY
HINISNA0A 3T LX0 LI3HLS 300 THLAH 0S-62 BENOH BIAVIE INIWLHVIIT JINVHIA BEES ADUIND 5Nd0
AS| FIXD SHIHSORO-X0 NOQDNIBY A SONYTIOYE LUNGY HENHONMA [ONYNIZ LISGY DDLSIAN! SETIF QIHOM INO
HIDO B8P3 AISHEE YINAH LS L1I5HLE MO SHADWVHD ADTALIHM 99 paL't- it e}
ISIMNIVIED MET LNY DHHAHOM QvQs BEWOIYYS QL1 [HN) 3TNYRIE DASH O L0092 Q17 (9N IOHYNLY IDIOAN DASH
HIMOdN NYE #357 5033 £92 XOf Od BURD BUITEI0Ig NAWARY  LFORGZLY HIMODN
5139518 ’Les158 I0LEHE HLNOAHOAY AVMHLUNOS pOR02Y: S13ESIN
WYHTTH 785 224 sHane 3TNAIANY IN0LS MiYd SSINISNE TTONYIHL 1 00 QLM HYHD T
dOHS DUl 2N S HZOM NOOHT1 ONYHIS S 017 £3114340ud SILBNITG ANYT JrouL'si- o1 0NN DHIOHS DU 1M
™2 L AJHuns WVHEOD HTYM 3NIG ¥ 35N0H LIOBIHLYIH OFD 00Ot . 017 {OHS SNYW) HIHSI v
D01SNOONOT S7L prD3 HOQNOT FHUYNOS YALSOREILYL Al HOONS GHIHL TOKINGD 1I034)  00eLZ- lupy3ay y20lg wopuoy
DRE €41 aHCANAL & WdYd QuDIHY LS ISNOH JOIMNGILYN 3L0TEE SIDNHFS T INTHNOUIANT ANOD
TTANCINOT UXSEW ok 48 0g 10 Od SInAD Bussreud pewied 1 IBSTY AL | ADH3ND 403
QHOUVENDIE NV FHY faung [t Agp dseamug . OWEER: Ehue) JioN PRGLGT
¥OLUYHNICT HYP LY Mg ety LTS PRy PRl BEGH PEYOOT  BL LIS g3 Buoe] LepaY
35NOHALN TICTON THHSHYHINLLLON AWYHDNILLON 1234915 137VM SESELL QLK1 BSNAHILN
HIBVHYSH ANZ LN JiE YLSIHOOH OYOH XVIY P O000H HIIvE Y5l
TAHEA nde cew JYHEIHO Avs 133815 §50H0 'ALVDSSOUT ETITH QL7 SHINLHY FDHAA XTT
IEYAIGNT] 156 8va M g ot mac) Wi SR 180Ny (LN T A T P powsBouryy prea piaY
HImMoLvedt SaZ 1HD HILSIHD 133U IUSYD 1E DLIS00E 1d SMOGL HEILLOIS NIMC 1¥o31
JLIL ] WYHINILLON £ X0A0d LRIELD NOLAYVH HLING LUIONY]
DUNLEIN SYENLA NQOROT A7d GHOJIVHIS L TOWRLBL 23LSNHL SHOHLIDIY FOUNLS DNIN
NRLVIATH 400 93 vonpeg Wed R Loy proy &mqrie3 o soweYL  792Z6TH 2y Dunsone Koy
SOURIATA 011 {0 2ENaFY 334300 O 0000S1- HHISOHS HATH
JE.- XBE LSS HOOTSYY FIVINTG FSNOH $ISWYN BFTSLE- TYLISNO LS
SHISINOT NEZT VLM NOUNCY BUYNDS YIACNYH 22 0171 3TIVEY] DNV SIHOM
D3153AN ASL FIXO TYIHSOHOAX0 MOLONEY A SONYINOYIE LUn0D HSMBANIM JOMVHIA 1ISEY JALS3ANI
LHYIEN KT} OvH AZnewam CVQY BILYMISOIEE SSMOH NOLYTTY HOOS H1S INTIWLEYAIC Y1921 STIVS Q17 (40) LOSHIO LHOISHI
QNNOSITWI Lk aTIHYALSTHI WHYd ADOTONHIIL NOLSNIT AvA FHNLNIA 0Dd GNNOS IOV
XHE ¥E23 NOGNOT BO¥1d 5THNa ISNCH ALYDNDHI T5 8T 7T NOSHNDIC TIH
AYYONITUD Q78 BNL INTH J9CIHANIAD AYOH H3ATH SLY183 OMIGYHL dOSHYM VAING 45°0r QTH R
NI3qYTEY . 3520 wobseg IS MITAA TS €21 0'RBL T SHOLSIAM ALIOY NITaUIEY
LTUENEERL] art 213 H2NOTS vOY WYHNLYS DIS-0IC ASNOH ISIHAHIING 01 8CE" 0171 AWSTICHM TWIIHLDITI 348
THLUIVIRD vicise oSy 133415 ONOS ISNOH WLKKYD L9 1390vNId INFHAINDT T LIdYD 39
ENCE] DOz IT¥ 'SLEIH ENVEV IS 133H15 AFN0T InY1 ABNENYYd 00 A¥A 3DV ATIONYH "ABNENYYd B Cr'IrL- 114N ENIISAS 333307 InNvHS
dyanmd w18 4203 HOGNDT 1TIYLE NVIIIOD F 00008 1 ALT SLINYYM TY LI N W
M8 13§ uopue] wtipm yirvapneg | WIQ MU ATV EFS- P11 Swuay ERmay
L8 HIam NOGMO' ATNOH NOUKAT HOODT QHIHL 20928724 LN ITVNYPY DLVIST TvIy wvLS3
. Tesp MODEYT) QvOY HOOWMYI OIS STLI8'h: ISNOHIYYM DS5IMISI
BOF £L3IN YVIM ¥ INAL SO13IHT HLNOS ALVOSEOHD 3SNOH NvDNG  09°ZeZ" XN
MYHSYIE avLIZ0M NOONDT" NI0UYD INIACD LITHLG MDA IV 8 TSOIEBL- SHOASAUNG OIWILHVHD MYHS ¥I
DYITYI JE2 $M NDONC ONITYF QVOH JDOINEXN ¥EE2 HOOE HLY SADIALIS WINAWNOHIANT 00 0Ly WINAOD ONITYA
X0 DAY ENN NOLMNYH LYON 05C X0a Od 000005 XQ 00509 QL7 STIALTS HAOMLIN X0
mitva LNIA LaaElE )] SUOHS LS3M T 05 95T Q11 SNOLLYDINMHNOD M0
HINYASLHK YO8 £2NL LN NOLH3DE QYOH TIH AI0H BOVLLDD ONIMS  0O'SEE" TUIHIUIS LHIO
Y4I03INI0 TIS 28 PRI TEYroS proy resny iodeQ LOpUD] AR U WA ZEUZHIZ" waeng 30 #2430
oat g8 HIODNN FOWId ROSSIHYYH  [0662'T 017 NOUY DODMNYO FHL
UYNAWYD LS HQONDT 133418 AHu3aZ ISNCH F44MOHIBON  seLLl'd Wvr ANYD
NOSWMIE Mdl 6104 HILSIHOWD OYOU NYINOGI YD ¢ {0 DO 7NOSHM D
TIYHMOUD 43NS THHSOBOKIIE T2 NI3HO IHL AHDE T1IMHD0 05 T9E'L- 017 TWHHOUD
1THILNNT THE KO IOSAITHIN WYV ATISMONY avOH STI0NVY 2V LOELLL QLY INWILNNGD
2IrCBIN0D nes FnNg yedumy yERngLey POy BTURIY €1 10OIL LDINOUd 00T
SYITID "Nl NOOHOT IV INOAI UGV S (8D MYNOR 3 LYRILIH OYENOD SHRTOD
1SN WD 4NT ¥iMm vopmn) ArEZXOB Od {0 PRCE SLHISOMA HOISHAD TWOD
QSNCLLNTD Q9 X1 oy esenbs dameg sy 59ITC62" VLS Rt ROUND
DOSHVZID et TNG NG 1573 L] D401 ANAIME BUIED'S" Apag uealy
AVMYHYITD 390 CiwD w3 poamue g Awaern LLILE TR 24 By demBueng
WDIYEHED 1EE §OM QOOMTYHINOE '33HLSTA AIWIAY TYINNILINTD ¥ivd WINNILNAD 082 2054+ QALY RN VAN
RUBQUOH HYC Tve Hive CYOH F113M 0001 3SNOH SHNSYITIOD ZCER0® NYAH NHOUON
Iumd LW NOONG MOY HILEONYILYd 0L LHNOD SNILUWVI 1S 607928'0€1" ORI SITIA QHYHDIE B2
$SINYNG A0 EHI HOMNANIOS SUYNES WALLSId VO NYIRLOTES 00 0e2- S5aNENY
QOOMINNYEE a9r W L] I AR Aeal faD Q¥ LICE2: 51 YRIE(8] posmpung
WOHSLL I 3vi S8NT fapaquresy ¢ ey pewing X seo sy
HAHSLINE OHy 9 AUHSOOIXT SIYHL NG AT WIH OYOU NMDLMIN MILA EINVHL S5Y ASHINYYS HSI1LIHE
ANIIIe 48 02N NOONGT SNOLSE3HM VDU HOH 82T FSNOH A¥MHLEON v LNIITD OLT 3TYA NVwhroIus
DM Ad9 FLak vopor] WaAS CPUg LL nojuR rSILE POTY AT
HIHLONOATY VHE £59 0LsIvE {UVOU FTVA NOLHEY ILVISE DNKIVEL YTVD 9 1IN 91 680°C Q271HY3E K1 QNOARE
O LINEYE MEZ LLNE L* NI prtry BAWEDIN S ADMYNIE DESH O LTIl CLT{HN) IVAL FDOANI DBSH
SAVIEvE ¥al vims NOGHOT TWA Y4 CS DoDi- 2Td HNYE SAVIONYS
[ {8 ONYILODS JO HHYD
HLY3HIBY DAr 259 AMODSYTS 000EX0B O d 153934 NOISSIINGT} GHNOW ANIDIA OV ¥ PECTS: P od ity moLHER] YYE
VNYHEHPE a99 MM vopo S RUGOR 95 sinoH Wl BrCiY'rs WLt S 1 ¥ B
OHIYHATY ary sam OCOMNYHEHOT Avam 3341513 3A¥D 3DYLS1A T O505U" QILINT OV TN
wu93ITIvE HATY SZDM o] srenbg mAEIL BNUBAY PURLICQUONUON | BL9IE paR 00 cbery
g™ THY T LNTH NOLSI, OvOU WvHYR15IM IO 1SN0 SOINLE ¥ 32440 OvIH  BO¥SE PO AW XWQ
ihoy e 3 STRPYR TN T SRUIpPVAGeY T ISR IPPY RN THAIPPYOUTN Z aesppyewEn-  (Wng) yunowy sl SWeR

1aBpay [eM2Y

swnodzy jo LEYD

t o9 Mo

1BUNS Joupa 1) anRndoy ado)
FTAL SONILAN T




Bysrey Eooggnsu“ hm“ﬂo Bﬁ”ﬂﬂo 13385 IOH0ID 15IMOST  NYM MOTFHSYD ONY1L0DS S0 NNYE OFD SETEL- H1d MO1AHSYD ONVILODS 40 HNYD
oo ores -..“o-““.-buﬂuwmomﬂ ”Mmea.—r oK GO $T0AY KOO MaN
ot Ll ai7at 3 21¥1SI WA AN
b i1 wd3 uwﬂsc,,.m.wﬂsz 1H 8 ATISHHYE NIZYD HOMVE QYU ATTRM  DO9LL'E 047 FHALSAS WV L33 30UANOILYN
a1 (und ONand3y 331400 O Bree H3MVE X
ASkeyg L] LR ERIE ] PO pu3 dwund 0L LB SZEHE- YHLYNYD WS § D
WYNIGIW 457118 LLET yorog Teneyd PEOH 1M A, 95'66L°T P SHAREROO § FUIPOPY
¥al Zian NI ONTTIVH 133415 HOIK WHYL SONILIIHAM B LINN 49°860°1- a1 5ITAUIS ¥
Su NN HENOHOBONMTTIM NGLSYTIOM [t IR RR(ETR-LE RIS A QAL Ay a0uOl NIRYH
QIINMT ONg 413 Yopuo peok BRRARN 12 A SrETng Aoy . § NN ZEo0- oy
Q3o OUE IS EETRESIE ) HONOTS a¥0H AVHDIIB E J5N0H OIVYD0T 89716 QLT a0
FINTIA nyz 133 NOONOT 3QISHIAIE NOTNG™ HHOW ¥ WAy o0k 00" 192'0L" oyt sawme
ANLEONDE 1S1 JkM NOONDT Il QHOALYHLS L 05710 JOHNLE DN
NHYVHSIZH 11 DN OEndIY 334400 O/ Z0°res- JOVIN HNY YHSIN
Eal'y HSZ IZHG 138HOO  FLYL53 TYRLSNONI NMOTNEES AYAA QORPUN 8 JYINIDSTANISNG YNTUY 09'I15- El
LNNONNO ONVIODS 40U FSHI  NOLSONIATI YO RYTIHOYH  NYd $SINISNA 3SN0H SNOLSHAITTY ISMOH MYILHM 049882 QLTI NIYLNTON HOHI
HOL BEDD ) srumny pryddod oo pul IEIEH RO NHUTFIAL] B3 DN
OLLYNELM MOC 1SS HOOUSYE QYO IHI0TAYd Wu¥Yd SSIMISNG HLINIZ L0 LINN 00 ri9- HNT] QOGS TYNOILYNEI LR
AOUHLYEH DAY I5D MODSYID 000C XOR O d WY3L SSI00BA HEVD D1 TN0ANI 8r<60'Z- 1HOJANE JUINTD §SINSNE ¥V
FECLT] Ivn ‘vena 24146 ¥OA Dd VNG IreNg NMOLINAMOD £713A37 T ONIO NG FHYNDS Uvvwd SOl SHANLKYA ¥ SIaVH
CHFANTIUD e e 0GP WENIAL 111811 P11 $5210 Braquaarg
WYHVHD  ¥BR L1ML X380 NOLYIddIHS ANNIAY LLIAOD WVd SS3NISNE HOLHISdIHS I LN 90°g0z'e" NDIHYd O FYHYHD
HOHYLSOHOE urevid3 NOAnC OEISHLING LEIM ¥ HOOTS L§L 0OwIT'L- FUNLIILIHDHY ISTHD
1403 40 9L¥H 1ISHICE 159HLS "AVOY MY ISNOHNWYYS FHL ALTWIVIY 06shLBC o7 L0339 STWHOH T WIvaY
131vEG00-1 TME 8ZXQ Vax) mmeg exnbg ndnym g FaAISE ARG PO 0§ PED 6~ NUIZIVAY NI
DIOHILSU Q08 LA %3sIM0aM HLHOMISI aYOH TN | BENOH UBMOd §1PLES DICHD L5Y
TLNTSS3 786 (13 HOHNBMAI QvOH INADFH § ASMOH LNTIWITHY M3N | YD ERD'L 011 HABNENIGT WILNASS
VOSSR At iy AFuuns AFWHOH Oy x0a0d CO685" QALIMT SLUVA OS5IHATY
233 £13ssnya 0301-38 13TWNACEYI 3NY e sralr oI
[os 2% ity B505 o% Od e Buremooig Lswisy  GETHZ'EY s LAY 403
33163 HOOHD 433dLS 30V 0F ISNOH FOISALID 1B HIWOID
AYISHTI oFZ T4 TWIHENHOA LE3M aILDIYA ATISGUY 15V MINANNNS (2 15 620 SIDANIATH ¥ 3
ua 03T €0 PYHAONINY 133u1S ONNWOT 024 "HOOTS HL9 130 SINNOIOY INIWIDVNYN 1S LT TR 214
gsrsm OYOH FEWOIE08 OO ML EL LIND JYINID SSANENE XAdY SLERE SHOULNNOS LSO TYLIDID
VHHIINIHO A rim £ITAEAN ey ZB) 0RO BEYZL'E o1} O mucut R THG
ATTWAZID Har v HYHX3HM F00YSIIvd 09 15043344 D HALYA ATTIVA 330
SHE ¥IM UOpK amnbg uTWod $¥-(F RSUEIR] LPWEBrarry BoEsy DIRYPNELA § UL
O2HENMDYD6 HCT £ 'NOONO1 MDA AQ ATTNOUS INIDETHT §3THLIAEML Hevd SSINISNE SID0T0% "0 JINR ITAVALIDIN SINNGITY LNTBDYNWW SOLODIH NAMTHD
DILYHOLIRD HZ M NOONGT HYYNDE LHOMVNNOD 61 45 BPR'C- QLT FINVNBIANDS BIVHOLNOD
DITIXANNOD Mva tdl HomS di avoH STUVNOT 1§ 44 IDIHLOTIIXINNDD 00002 DIABFONYLS 2
1HOJSHAOD ANEOSW "HALSAHINYYY OBOITYS "SAVND 3HL YTV AHMOTE JHINIT TIHOM TYLIOND JHL DZ6E0T- QL] LHOdSHND
J3U334400 BNE IHY AFWUNg TIHO3Y AL¥LSI TVILLSNONT 3dHOHIIWIOH INIAY IJUOHITNIONS T1'E86'L" GITH33L3I4400
NQIIALYWITD U3 N3 IWHSOUOALHIH HYE SYILLOd ISOTINOLLYLE E LN 224295 (15¥3 H1NOS) WHINOD 31T
THYMYNITD Dol 519 Anung e wiepg Crpri) wrl 0006 $T1 TUNIZAG DITACUSD)
EgETtnh] AT9 LN ATHANS QYIHEIHLY T SADHD SNOAID ISNOH SNOAID  L0°ST'T SNOILYIINMPAYODT1IL SSYTD
NTIYEWID Yo YD
TGVANCEYYD WG 7N HCoN ONRIONS TILLM O¥OH QHOJSHAKL MY ONIFONS T1LLMZ LiNn §2 952 QLY ATIVINCBEYD
180 HLMS vopuaT Aempwarg O BaTWAY SPSeNT] DSD OI'SLEOZ somuen) faddorg KIKED
¥iidYd nir cue ANTA WYHRTHI3D OVOH WVHNDIOEE 1 92700108 QILMAI SUYYLSIONY YLIYD
AHNONNYD rEE SYT o] squiTmn HE)E3 N ANM wCoNepT oYL aunitdp unr)
AOVILOBYD arsra NOTNOT SHVHA AHYNVD AHYNUS YOYHYD SN 99°00°ZE 0113514 10w
SINIENBLE 1) voHO uwying /N#D [wwhed oumdoe) IR ETBEL 9 BNOIEVIINNNAODT3L HSILIHO
[(g=Ee ot WErLM NOONOY TUWTIOS AT1IHE3E OF ZI3AI 106 T Q17 (5N} S3IAEIS MIANO0UT
Bz SNIWTIS [T AMTHENYHDNNINE $390d INOLE TUH§TI38 HHYd HO143S OTULV L 017 IDNYNLI IUS¥IOVOH0
NOANVHD it 1N *3LENS LEIM ONHLHOM J9vHHHL WOUIAN IND  99'5SS" AAANNS QTUIIHYHD SWINIS NDONVYY
WAUDAVE > 31 weyBupg veisealo3 peoy dspdey gL 20ERE'SL g oyeg
HYIAVIONYE SIS IDAH0 OYIH 0L7 D3 DMENdIY F34409 oD CHYTAVIIHYE ANYANOD  2LB5%9" TUYIAYIIEYE
d3TIAHSY 131 459 015168 LEIM FTONVRIL SLHDIZH NOLIITS HOON HIDt rwE 01753123084 INNANSY
FETER] LT LD 7T 5 T t ANCHINY 242 13% HOQNOY 133WIS HL3OYZIRINTIND G9  LELErLL- SHOLIDNOS 000 ANOH LMY
ABNOHLNY YL HSM vopuUay W PUEDQUND ICRIT | LFLFD T 03 ¥ smp acyRry
NYOHIAORY Jr8 SXH ONVIONT HHEHUOA L5IM aNvIT 31¥153 WINLSAON SATINIY 162008 NOANHOH LAGKY
oL ZIN LN3N BHMTYH 1338LF HOH Niyd SONLILMAME LINA 005564 an sImY
INOOWIHAY THZ P NOGNOT QYOY TTYTNYNNY £OIONLS TIVANYNNY EEL62: 0171 SLOYHLNOD WKV
aLsav SOE 81 M1 FUERPPIY "BHUTIS W] Aevi) s RUd T SEOH AV ITE6L L Y oY
HIHLIOL NrOZPD MODEYID 13415 ASIVO ST 00Z6Z 1+ ADNYHALN ALHIADH NINLBDE
Of ' IHDIM TusTO MODSYVIY L33ULE LNIDHIA IS TOC SF LT UL~ T AIZNIHIVI T HOLENHOP "LHDTHM
IHHSTIVAS X0Z rMN wepua Ieeng MDUE ELL 0009200 ) BaTiesA
TFINTHDIA CEY 098 INOUDSWOHE HOIHd IH0LY avoH AdnanvH HHYd SSIMISNA SIYH 302 LINA 92 k- 017 93ZH3Y A
TunINzA rITSiMG NOGNDY AZNLNY V0N ONCHHDIS H3ddN 11t W¥I¥ld NOLITHVD  SFLBS T ANOYD INILINBYW JUNLNIA
INOLSHNWIL XTI MN NoaNO IHYNOS MOLMLL LSYOL'S 3N0LEHINOL
OaHIL dve sk ATHUNG oS3 QvOU WIFHNAT IENOH DBHDL  99'¥05 Q17 1LM1 T3:4300 OBKDL
SPNNNCNIER FPrmiel K B R OIS E OSSIIABNG o179 cam IHHSOUAS LafIH QCOMATTHOHD OYOU H3MDAE B8 STL02- QU1 SHALLH ENDIIMIOS SNHNG
BOILES (oveq e as] SHOLIOIYD AHONNS
NS L3 Sidl WI0L4NE 29TREIOTM quo4in YOI HLNAMIYA STOLLI0 UV OHOIN 80195 SIMANIS WLEVOD 3104405
HOO - STOUYHD OHYD LIgIuD G17{%n) JIMENJIY 332400 G/ BO0L* INITNYIELE
MOLSE DT HirA NOGNOT 133015 LNNOWN G4 36E'¥L- aL7 1AT6LS HOOHD MOLS
HIALNILUYWS 1¥9 5DN S110N HOOWAAYD QvOu ¥OOWEHIHS JM1N3T FSANISNG KOOWHUIHE ¥ LUNN 05 SIS QLTI SHOHIUN JUWWS
CHISTIdMIS . NLE £0M poosumeog LLE] oAy UUSUSD 12y LIND BZEED'LE NOMISIUINIS
IMINUIATS BHl LHO WyHHNG MOk 2ONTOADYS QiewaDd 94280 f1} IBA 131 B198EG
oL MdEs 4OF 0vD MOSINE L43u1E NICOE S8 (L-0ULINA 9Z'EID'S: [T
HOBTYAQH A EING ONIHLHOM BSIr XOU 02 ONISSII0N LNIWAYL HOBH  Tr'95E AAJ 3 UDH IO URNOIOR O
3140350vAY £a49 010 '135400 SNHOTUIHE YO NHOINHOHL LEZINE RIS sovad
ONILYH IHL DN LD AWHSNYINY DOGMAIH IHYT NTIUD ANYHOYND 3L 20018 Q17 ATV HOLLYN WA ¥ DHHLYH
CLICY susgdmE]  #po] Snyea (] § ERaIpIYy » SSNIPPV/AWEN T VSBIPPYIWTN I APy NWTY Tumiglunouy sscyg uep

1aBpan jerazw

2ne3ay |0 v

veglpar e

«6unsIn Joupary Manday 2007
LU SOATHAN T




< wpran A

U B IHALDE )
voneRLEE U

W o Aerandiswe e

ALVITVOUDE
oY HNdd
SANISMEEMN
STUAYS

ua
LERRL )
NOSHINWI
ONeN3A3s
SOHESSOM
ALY
NOSSIAVED
NOSHIYMd

HYHMHOME
HLIPSHM
INYHAHDIHM
ELLYM

DS NIVA
AYMEINVYHL

SFYIHLvaL
INAHIS df
ALYMKLNOS
WYHYAQH
LH0HIATT
SNITINd

FNFOu

MOBAIN LI
TeNOWISHA

HH035vHY
AMADLEIJE

BNdYTIAvd
o T s ]
EEINEL 2]
AMIrOINYIZ0

ASWHNS
AQd IH
EEIS, r4acd

gazed

THL PLOS AWHETHO LHAH
A1 OHS SUHSIHD

08§ L0H ONIVIH

NHY LNB

gvyy 150 PRR

N30 MLME

HOZ ¥EDI

SUHSNOLATYHLHON

INERING

Ot ¥3d HONONCEEI13d
ZDS ITS

ary 6¥58.

e 1Y

tdr 3

SHE 912T 'NOONDT HHMDOM

WE INL ANTH

S¥9 {)HH X3SSNS L53IM

875 61WD X353

EHL 8NN

ELTE]
BECINM

e Zud AHHSYINYT
Lous $a3:
Vit Fam

0az vzo1
OHDHO0

TAx
HOGND1

WYHDNYHE

v QuOdLE3H
3903 A3V
FWIAHL

¥EL LIMS

ZOS MEM
XASSNS 15¥3
ars Yims

peoy Duddem
X8 O
Hiese

wwe yeod

NOINGY
MLETENS

NOGNOT
HONOHOBINITIIM
¥35NS 153
NHOLONAAGM
Aoge, vy
0L
HoaNa
AIVISH O HOLMOS
Qy ONCHL Y
FT13m 3D0WENNL
QTSI WYLE
MOTVH
Hx\ $¥40
AFGLHIHD
AUIHSYINYT
WHS JI0M
NOLE3Ud AVMSHIAIY
v MYHETI
HILSTONOM
YHEALM

vopu]
Qv NOONDT

LEYE XV AHOI
SNOUD AWNESH §T

133415 ONNWTT 821 "HOOH HI9
S50UD 0K 52

ANV §3A3H

NYTNMOED

NQane

NOINGT

NOLHSHE

NOONGT

YInog eENOH TRATYAY

HILEIHINVW

AMOOEYID

NOGNGT

HAC¥ISS

0¥ HONIASOHD HAMOT 01
RS

133H19 H40L08 LE §L
HOLEYTIOM
SHIHLYOM.
OYOH SNAdYd “UYA TYAQY
wai3
NOLLYA
L133MLS HONIASOYD 14
OYOH ASHJEC
TYNSIYY TYAOH 3HL
avDy LNII$IuD
SNY1 OTILTIYLS
SIIWNNIC BHL
Aguc e
QYD NOILYLS Z1
Q¥OH FIHSYINYT 15V
NOGNOY
AWM THTYD NIVED
IYANTD SSINLNTY NOLONOAYY
aYOR HYHHYHE
uapudy

b sfuapiy 2|

I0001 e

1HNOG STHY3 &
LNTWLHYdIT LNINISYHYN

1030 EINMOITY LNINIDYNYIH
AWIMIUB CHOJLHIH 3HL
3ASNOH NOSH3NI

ISNOH SHANLHYd

THH SNHOr LS B

15 ONYLLHOG 1¥3YD aRl
INATLE 0D 15

137415 SINYT 15 CE

BoULT,) § UFWTDAM 03

OY¥OH SNOLSOYHE §

BDVId NDLTEVD 3L

133445 HIMOL Lvau b

OVOH 3%¥J0DA¥d £

NOLLVHOSHOD TTvw 3HY
¥EZ Y08 Od

ASMOH 1EG4nv3e
OY¥oH QTRSL5YT 2026
irxCacd
AMINIY FINYLLINIY il

P20 Ay
133HLS HDIH B2
SININLSIAN ACIETRA L5V 13
1UNOJ ONITYIONYS 20712
JYLNTI O G» LIND
ISNOH SdTTHd
WYV TD0I-ENVLS L TIND
FETF X0 O d
;eI ICHIEPU] VI IERAY
LNINLEYSI0 SINNDDOY
H¥YDIAAYHD
DHIY ONOT 06
Hivd SSINISNE IDVHOHINY
SLNNOIIV INIWIDVNYA A LHI 4Ok
DSMCH HIYOD 3HL

10RIG HARRG 1505

VitoN

TeoudmaL  #EoD dmoen

LT 4 STIpAY TN

¥ CERippYALRN

T SEpPY/AWNN

Z REDIPPY/BWIEN

[Z¥1{R1 0

crnez'ze- P17 wiwabeutyy #icis3 swloron
195eraL 013 IDNYHNSSY TN o4
050’01 Q171 LIWTDYHVIY STINISND S
(410 T QL7 MDD STHAYE
(130NN

00'vaE' - P4t
SLTBE'OE: QL7 5NOS ¥ NITINWIW
£ T00'6- 011 SATANIS LOW NOSHINI
£5°B¥6'S1° L1 (MOOYIA SHOND) SXYONIATS
<O'0E0 05 T IFIOUS SOHE SSOW
BTLRETFE" Ol ddvW rH
95093 '01- HIHIUL ¥ HOF SIAVED
BRLEBTEI- INUNOBLSVIHOSIIVI W o

TAIDIEq E1m Ky $ROP0] [l 4O BREITAE UOHELLICKE ORI AND

202°AH3F TVLSVOD N1044N5
00T WS 33200 FIMD
D15¥M TvORd L0313 Aoed
£60, STIONH 1L O3
000-HIBNOD ASHONIN D
10E-SHIINYEPSAND DVHIL
Lk = AHIOBHNT NIHUYY
L1+ MY ONTIOOD N3WYYH
000 -MHVWIOVH | 3w 541D
BOANUNS LHIAQY AWNNYH
08 ¥ SHILE0 Sdd

0O0-ADNY LINSNOD ST AVETYT
BSO-HI LI SRIEYH HOA4D
000 * 1MIAQY AYNMYH

1razg'). 60~ NGLLONAIY S3L¥H YAN
00508 WONDYN ADNYLINSNOD 218
oSS AIHSHOSNOAS SYUTWYD Nbvd
0909 000 DHD DOM 1Y ¥I W03 D
00 2iL- £00 - 13NV TWEYIENT
S €40 - BUYRT MY 3uA1YD
22 10 590 - B0 WHYIY VD
e INTWINDZ 153 SINYHL
s 0005334 LIONY SMLYY NBD
RICOL- QFL - HODG IBNIDS
247 ST0-114 MY JIHIOBNNL SeF
AT 1WA WL
s101par) Hipung jo umopydig
B LISRLNT -
SPIFIF et SO sIDI WHUNST
00'D41 P ALY HIINE HM
[<-r 40 TSIMINYHIHIHM
oa'cerl: Dl SdNOHD SLLIYM
81°'920'5 ONITVUD NYREN
vaZe0e SNHL ASTHIONYD FHYNOS NIV SHL
oS Eor'r TAREIN MR BOWTY |
QO'EIL' Y U3 LYIL
Y6 ZEY6E- 0L SALIITS DINVISTONYT
LN A SADIANIS £INA0Hd LEIT¥IDIAS
s’ YILYM NEIKLNOE
o0 8r9° W Y AQH
BT SBASUINAYVYD LAOMD AF U
SIWSE- GILAN (SH3NVAE ST
£50E0' 8- LSIANIIOHd
ST INMNCd
T OL1STUHS ALignd
ezon dehd
[£X- TN NOLLVHIISN TNl
[ QLYSMOT AINIIG
easiiy Pi1dn01D SHA
oL 011531deNS 301440 ASYH
[ 4¥ 5 01534
LR Rl SALVIZOSSY WYH 13
10 850'2 Q11 §INAHIS ALIDNIENG WP
13- ALY INDWIDYIYIN LIS5Y DILdT
s2'102'2 QLY SINIAD 34 AND
0000E'S" P17 Lopease ueaan

UNIG] JUNGUlY SER Y
1aBpo [ErNY tunaay (@ LYY

sBups|7 1oupaas Sygaday aeyoD
LE'9) BOOZIEON T




N6 Aim
puclpue 0y pled 98143 JO 18U JUNOWE SiL

piojpue] & pled 03 Jo 18U JunoWwe sy
pIojpug| o} pid 0D LEF JC 12U JUNCIUE S}

LeZ BNL

! M.QJ{OW.\.U

—

B

(-

MXLEN ‘uopuon 'eso(D splejieq ‘Ge

dHE ZLN

UOPUOT 'aNU3AY ajepsuaney L L

SLL 9125 'Uopuo ‘anusd uspamsg | Aeng ojeg £

HAOE NLJM  uopuoT

MEE 0LIV sueH  plaYIeH

30 HZOM  Uopua]

Vil 02dM Anasally

Yv0 1iva U PUBSBABID

Uopucy anusay ANGSaYeUS 0L
HNL BLMS  Uopuo
xasalppiN - pEyul
Z16 0ZAML Asung
DSE Ll Weyuaxdimy
dZZ DZWY ¥0983'sfRID  OPISENET “yoouny)
Musy  ‘sbpuquepy ‘yieoy sudisBuppiy)
uonaddy

ACLZNI

984S SaWel Yl 71
)i Ssauisng paljieH
pueng eyl v6.L

19815 19xyiEW aL
pEOY MBN Z|

Biuan SsauiSNg SN L0G 9¥NS
PEOY lIIH LUORTALM 6 - |

BAUG BIEPSUOT g41

wmifa  anuaay yied weysny gl

apeled jsaug Bupy gg
8.2 HuN 7 [2As) IUN
=Beyog 15240

BuUBT []9MSPEY 'GZ MIIA PIRLS

s50.ppY

&ﬁiﬁ

05T

yBnosogen 18910 1o} ysodaq

a|qeisung 1oy ysodag

shenp) Aaung Jo) ysodap

puenS B Weusignsg
PUOWINY IB JURLBIGNS

SEIYOURI] PUBIS SUY) O} LONER|3L Uf
asjyaueld Angs|iaAy 0) uogeIas Ul
851UZURL PUSSOARIC) 0} UQlE|ad U]
as[UsuRI-| alenbs OO 0] UONE|DI Ul
SS[UDUBIH LOPA|GU A4 O Lo L)
aspouBly A3)Youly YUON O} uanes uj
s|youel4 abpligho g o) uchees uy
BS|YoUBIL WRYUANsm] 0] Uonedl u;
as|yauLl.j apISaY e O} Uo|
${BOUBASS puE Adpaguie O} UOE(S] Uy
pesyuapie pue uopBulgqy 'plopxg 0] UoNR|GI V)

Na Ul

SgL'sY

G189
0ES'ET
0sLvL

9],

SNOILNTOS WODIN-WD

eliewog sefa

YINYYHS Y HSIWYH G

poatadsal susodap asjyauesd

gzo'zie

005'LE
£or'dae
LE0'9
v6E'L
LaLs
LBLLL
pog'yL
ZLG'G)
96L'L
00z'9
666'8
§¢6°08
5E8'52
nnRoLly

SlUBINEISaY UOSEag
payun (3N) 2AGon- L
21R)ly P3IELM

P17 ossaidx3g ayed
1ajjep pIABQ

P apell MNE

P17 99407 Uekoayy
M7 oy

M1 (2081

P sewly |a)a)
anuaay abuel(

Pl puley 18210
XOYOD

SeN

sprojpuet] o) passed j0U PSS S1uOY




Coffee Republic
Salaries to 7th June

Head Office

LA Uiy credben S

 RLUBER

Capped

0093876
0093855
0093881
0093864
0093851
0093878
0070483
0093352
0093857
0093872
0093880
0093848
0093858
0072414
0093862
0093854
0070528
0093874
0093870
0093877
0070087
0073025
0093878
0093875
0093843
0071900

IVANOVA B MISS
RIPPIN AMR
REYNOLDS DC MR
MUIRHEAD J MR
PATEL M MISS
COOPER K MISS
MEADE K MISS
MCKELVIE MR
BRAZIER A MR
BREACH C MR
GILLMAN-SMITH J MRS
PICOUT L MR
WOJCIK A MISS
CARVOSS0 RAMR
WITHANE A MR

KIRK D MR
ZAITSEVA MR

LiN C MRS

JOHNSON F MISS
ADAMS G MR

STEIN LK MS
BRAMANI-ARALDI G MR
ILES AMR
RULKOWSKA K MISS
VERMEULEN S MISS

0093860
0073022
0073026
0014172
0073032
0073028
0017730
0070086
0073034
0073035
0070537
0073030
0073024
0017573
0073029
0073036
0073033
00178586
0073037

UMD ER

E L

GOYMER A MISS
RICHARDSON KL MR
TUCKER J MR
MENSAH B MR
MAZZELLA MC MR
BOWLES KL MISS
RODRIGUES P MR
DERNIE S MISS
JAMAL M MR

WOJCIK T MR

DUFFY J MISS
STRUMSKIENE J MRS
PEKAROVA K MRS
DZHAHOVA Al MISS
WIKTOR J MISS
KHOSLA J MISS
GLANVILLE T MR
WIEGER A MR
WALLIS .} MISS

tad i ’ .
fore M/‘J/é/) ZJ&'Q{: 7
Preferentiat Credito
Sup lug

800.00
800.00

800.00
800.00

800.00
800.00

16,788.70 1st {o 7th inclusive

Maternity

6,859.50 1stto 7ih inclusive

23,648.20

22,042.72

TG~




zLHSYLL

LUK credidon j\/f?

Sujpuelsino Aeg
Aed Aepjjoy Jad ajey

[221en)
8F'G 0 8t G g’ G 0¢ 07 saj| Auo ]
G8'9 0 589 589 5¢ 5¢ ug|nawlop efuog
8¥'L 1 8’8 8¥'S 0¢ £ 0z 0SSOAIED 1aq0y
250 ) 8y'G 8F'q y j21ed eysiue
¢G50 (45 8F' Ll 8%'G 9 0 woig Aa|saq
8t 8Y'G 8¥'G 0z oY d 1Uainen
8’6 SR BF'6 8¥'S 4 G yomaig M
S8'cl 2 Ga'&rL G8'9 8 ¥z APRIW-ULY LSIOY
G8'9 0 589 G8'8 Ge 14 1adood yey|
A Al 6 £0°9 €08 A4 0c E}SMOY|NY BISEY
|t'g 4 8%'8 8¥'§ 0¢ £ LL JONDN | 910UUED(C
44 ¥ ZCel 22’8 ge i ) o s -usaps Auy
G8'2 ¥ G329 G8'g 14 [+74 peayngy sawep
AR L 8y'L 8F'S 0¢ 4 Oe DIAIDHOW UL
580 9 G8'0 S8'9 T4 e SWIEPY UopioD
Z2Ge- Q 'S ay's 0c IpjRly-lUBLLEIG OpURID
F'c  [EBiEiamal  ayg g¥'g 0z 6 uosul|op BUOIY
SE'Y N4 G8'9 G8'9 S¢ 5S¢ spjouiay plaeg
Sg'e 58’9 589 S2 Se AW SAB(]
8r'G 8’ 8¥'S 0c Ll ul eield
£0°0 £0'8 £0'9 (44 0z BACUEA] BUBACG
8Y'G |G 81'G 02 oz AUBLIIA BUNIY
LSy 206 £0°G g8 uiddiy malpuy
'S 8¥'S B8r'S 0z 4" ADSHEZ 12IpUy
G8'S c8'8 689 e Z 14 Arofom eby
8¥'v 9 8¢ 0L 8¥'G 14 5 Sl Jalzeig uelpy

aouejeg 60 of2 OLAL U OLAS 60Ad aweN oehodwg
Inp 20 o | joul je301 BlWaNRiug | 0} J8AQ A1eD jjuswaliiug
dn uayel
sfeq

sAeplloy Buipuelsing oanday aayon

T

vep lourll)




.

Lo )5

7T

SIV1OL

aeq

Il

ameudty

A
by (] X&Q ~ 7] m
%Lﬁ T - . ﬁg g =i P bﬁw wﬁw ekl
_a Z Oralonly > o0rD \oﬁ w i a »53 QEQV
oty Lo | =] "7
ongeA p[ay saleys
P18y ssieyg JO s[ier(g feutwioN J0CN (opoolsod yyim) ssaippy IOPoYSITYS JO QW N

SYHATOHTIVHS ANVINOD




hcaizl

Appendix 3b

Directors’ statements
Franchising Limited

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

of affairs - Coffee Republic

& 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 24
member firms affiliated with KPAG Intermational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Rule 2.29

Form 2,14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company nurnber
Coffee Republic Franchising Limited 05460420
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Companies Court, Chancery Division 1770 of 2009

[full name of court]

Statement as to the affairs of Coffee Republic Franchising Limited KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury
Square London EC4Y 8BB

On the 7 July 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 7 July 2009 the date that the
company entered administration.

Full name _ .:)—;MJZS erk&qﬂ

Signed AL M ,._)U"a/l,

o () 2lHo9




A — Summary of Assets

R D(‘ouJLdMO

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature lLub’Q\J)ate 1" (0 :}{07

Boack Estimated to
Value Realise

£ £

8] g
0 o




Al — Summary of Liabilities

ch Fﬂ"f\cllfs

Estimated total assets available for preferential -
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by fleating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards pon-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders}

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

1ssued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

o~

Estimated
to realise
£
. £ Y
£ —
O
£
£
O
£
£
o
£
£
£
£
£
v,
£
£
g ©
t| O

A

Signature . FAPO {V‘M Date 2’:?43 ?’(0 7




muo\ WquN aed

sargeudly

IV Yy

Y

uaA1d
F AJunons Jo anjep | AJLnoas aje(]

1031p=21a
Aq play Ajunoos Aue jo s[iela(

¥
9ep Jo
unowy

(opooisod yum)
§S21pPY

ey 1o

1011P2ID JO OWEN

‘uoissassod

s, Auedwoo auy ut Apadord 1240 2[31) Jo UoTUa)Rl SUIUIIE]D SIOHPAID puUL SIIIAILS 10 spood jo Ajddns a1 Jo sourape ul pred syunow JULHTE
SISWOISTD pup sjueudsTe ajes [euonipucd o Suisea] (aREYD ‘eseoind-a11y Ipun SI0}IPSId [ AJNUAPL PUE SI0MP3ID [{E 2PN[OUL SO NOA AJON

Frﬂﬁm 7o

SYOLIAHEID ANVINOD




Lo \ +. 27 aeq %ﬁq EA 2umEUSIg
“ © STVLOL .
\UQ\ —\)/ Q_.__S ﬁ.«uQ_._ 7458 rﬁ mu‘w rB ¥ - / 7 / s = = I z,
LA ! -7 v a
O d P IR 50 i A N G T A VA I I B O
[zt (PR - ealy
SU[BA Pl2Y sa1eys
P2y saieyy§ JO S[IEla(] JeUlION FOON (apooysod Ypm) sSIppy I9POURIRYS JO DUILN

«_\Swwz Y2

S TOHAIVHS ANVJINOD




bzt
[ty u‘u{:\‘:b

Appendix 3¢

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Directors’ statements of affairs — Goodbean Limited

22009 KPMG LLP, 2 UK limited lizbitity partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent

I
n

member firms affiliated with KPMG Iintemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company ) Company number
Goodbean Limited 02867645
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Companies Court, Chancery Division 1746 of 2009

[full name of court)

Statement as to the affairs of Goodbean Limited KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square London
EC4Y 8BB e

On the 7 July 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 7 July 2009 the date that the
company entered administration.

Full name ol amel Muw-)\@«/#
Signed w1 [M/DJ-/-é\/ }

Dated ‘ZJ( pq{ﬁ’ 9




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:
Qet_ S W@

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
4H

Signaturg~" A/ !“rm.{éf Date L/O}@

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
g (94
o o
1Lk

3k

357 k

2.k




vorer)or Il ﬁw

TS

000°Z1L

Buje3 je juswdinbs 10 sjes uolone Uo paseq Qo0g
SasIYDURI] AQ PUSMO 8}9SSE 9|qE3(ES O
sasNjouR) ] AQ PUSMO S)SSSE S|Qed|ES O

Buljes je juawdinbe Jo ajes uagone uo paseq 0009
@asiyouel Aq puemo sjasse a|ges(es (
2asIyouBl4 AQ pUSMO S}aSSE S|QERIES O
sasiyoue.4 Ag puamo sjasse 9igesles
99s|suel4 AQ PUBMO S)BSSE B|gel(es

snjea a|qeesieay

£158'86¢

I6L'ECL
0s0'8l
9.9'28
9vg'o8
g9ezT's
666't1
£80'22
¥0.'9

6002 Ainr Je se
anea builuen

121SO0I0 AN
peayuspiely
sauels

SA0H
AlmoT-1aiseyouey
Amngsaily
suunoqiseg
SHBOUIASG

ueaqpoog) ul
sasea| Apadold




Al — Summary of Liabilitie‘s

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after {loating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders) '

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall te floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplusas regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/syrphns s regards members

Estimated
to realise

£

8 ) oo

g

£ 17,1619%)

1,000

{ Z,D@aa

O

12, 000

\2, 000

i 21 o)

63450

o

(757,23%9)

3‘_.6‘5‘(., be 2

},637 aal

Signatue J%»o Uiairtd) v V0 Ho"




sigeudig

R xNe
T i B
A% °)
5190 ,rrabﬁmjlsq
R g_m\mé ]
¢S5 81 ) P (reiew
h. e_ 5@0 muwrﬁdwbm.w
. D.w.\_ Q‘w REFFF0T57)
o &7 wmcm.. mB.S
mum C\ﬁ mﬁma ORI W, Y
_.N.E&m 03 gz LW
? Sl F N v %%Q,gﬁﬁmw»@
— ~ = NCETIY CrovT = spepq | CPRr,
usALd I0)IpaIo N.Eow Jo (opoojsod yym) | uswie) 10
SSQIPPY 10]1padd JO sweN

3 A3unoas Jo anjep

Aumnoss aecg

£q p[oY A1unoas Aue Jo s[1R)a(] | Wunowy

‘uoissessod

s Aueduros sy ur Auadoid 19A0 331 JO UONUSISI SUIUNE[D SI0}IPRID pup $201AI0s 10 spood Jo Ajddns a3 Jo ooumape ul pred sjunowe Furwie(d
SIDUI0ISNO pUD SJURLADITE 9[Es [RUODIPUO0O J0 Bulsed] [oneyo ‘9seaind-a1ry Jopun s1031paIod [[B AFJUSP] PUR SIO}PDOIO [[8 DPN[DUL IS NO L 9ION

SYOLIGHID ANVINOD




XY 757 areQ Sé

C\Q.v»ﬁ ampeusg

20 160 vo'le Qw SIVIOL
A /A . ‘ 2 t#&m _ . L7y Mw:m )
anEeA PIoY seaeys
PISY SaIBy§ JO siela(g [eUltON JooN (opooysod ypim) ssaippy Iap[OyoIeyS JO DWEN

SYHA'TOHAYVHS ANVJdINOD




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Appendix 4a

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for
period 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009 - Coffee Republic
(UK) Limited

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 26
member firms affiliated with KPMG !nternational, a Swiss cooperative. All nights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic (UK) Limited (in administration)

Time costs analysis for the period 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009

Trading

Asset Realisation
Health & safery

Cashicring
General {Cashiering)

Employees

Correspondence

DTI redundancy payments service
Pensions reviews

Tax
Initial reviews - CT and VAT
Post appaintment VAT

Trading

Cosh & profit projections & stratcgy
Purchases and teading costs

Sales

Administration & planning
Cashiering

General (Cashiering}
R iliations (& IPS ac ing reviews}

General
Books and records

Shareholders/Bankrupt
Notification of appoimment

Statutory and compllance
Appointment and related formalitics
Bonding and borderean

Cheeklist & reviews
Pre-appointment checks

Strategy documents

Tax
Initial reviews - CT and VAT
Post appointment VAT

Creditors

Creditors and claims
General correspondence
ROT Claims

Statutory reports

Employees
Correspondence
DT1 redundancy payments service

Realisation of assets

Asser Realisation
Cash and investments
Debiors

Leasehold property
Other asscts

Remt

Sale of business

Trading code used vutside trading period

Trading
Purchases and trading costs

Total in period

Notes

Partner / Maoager  Administrator/  Total hours  Time cost £ Average
Director support bourly rate
1.0¢ 1.00 22500 225.00

7.60 3.20 1080 2,76E.00 256.30

73.35 1385 14,555.25 197.09

.00 100 350.00 155.00

210 0.50 100 17450 291.30

1.50 4.00 550 1,380.00 25091

0.40 1.40 | Xe ] 280 B49.00 2
15.00 15.00 5,395.00 359.67

0.50 31.00 84,50 116.00 28,770.00 248.02
22.00 2200 7.805.00 354.77

4.50 0.70 320 1,513.50 291.06

3.00 3.00 960.00 320.00

300 850 11.50 2,107.50 183,26

2.00 200 450.00 225.00

2.10 1.40 37.24 4074 242210 206.75
a0 470 7350 105.00

1.20 120 . 436.00 405.00

100 300 1,345.00 51500
2.10 28.00 310 12,3650 409.85
5.00 1.90 690 2,452.50 355.43

920 020 64.00 32000

0.50 12.00 9.25 21.75 6,178.73 284.08
0.60 0.60 13500 225.00

0.30 1.70 5.00 700 1,878.00 268.2%
14.30 14.30 3,217.50 22300

0.40 0.40 90.00 22500

235 2.00 435 1.85025 425.34
0.50 0.30 0.40 1.20 443.50 369.58
1.20 21.50 280.75 303.45 66,084.25 21778
1.50 1.50 1150 225.00

1.00 1.00 225.00 225,00

5240 197.30 114.10 363.80 1741550 31275
1.00 10.50 11.50 2,682.50 23326

65.33 362.70 559.29 £.087.34 293,961.10 270.35

All siaff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the
assignment and are inctuded in the analysis of time spent.

The cost of staff employed in central administriion functions is not charged direcily 1o the assignment but is refiected in

the general level of charge-out rates.




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Appendix 4b

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for
period 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009 - Coffee Republic
Franchising Limited

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 27
member firms affilizted with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. AH rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited (in administration)

Time costs analysis for the period 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009

Partner / Manager Administrator/ Total hours  Time cost £ Average
Director support houriy rate
Trading
Asset Realisation
Health & safety 1.00 1.00 225.00 225.00
Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 2.40 1.70 410 1,042.50 25427
Employees
Comespondence 1.15 115 189.75 165.00
Pensions reviews 2.60 0.10 2.70 854.50 316.48
Tax
[nitial reviews - CT and VAT 0.50 3.00 3.50 835.00 238,57
Post appointment VAT 0.40 1.40 0.50 230 736.50 320.22
Trading
Sales 1.00 1.00 225.00 225.00
Administration & planning
Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 0.30 0.30 110 287.50 261.36
Starutory and compliance *
Appointment and related formalities 110 2.30 11.50 14,40 4,803.00 292.87
Boading and bordereau 070 0.70 73.50 105.00
Strategy documents L.50 2.50 4,00 1,785.00 446.25
Tax
[nital reviews - CT and VAT 1.30 1.30 292.50 225.00
Post appointment VAT 0.20 0.20 64.00 320.00
Creditors
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 2.60 11.15 13.75 3,691.73 268.49
Starutory reports 3.50 3.50 787.50 225.00
Employees
Pensions reviews 0.30 0.30 67.50 225.00
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Debiers . 270 300 120.50 126.20 25,253.00 200.10
Leasehold property 97.00 97.00 21,765.00 224.38
Sale of business 10.20 19.70 9.50 39.40 14,799.00 175.61
Total in period 19.50 35.90 264.20 319,60 77.777.50 243.36

Notes

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the
assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent.

The cost of staff employed in central administrtion functions is not charged directly to the assignment but is reflected in
the general level of charge-out rates.




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Appendix 4¢

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for
period 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009 — Goodbean Limited

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited lizbility partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of indspendent 28
member firms affiliated with KPMG [ntemnational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Goodbean Limited (in administration)

Time costs analysis fof the period 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009

Partoer / Manager Administrator /  Total hours Time cost£ Average
Director support hourly rate
Trading
Asset Realisation
Health & safety 100 100 225.00 22500
Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 6.90 2.80 92.70 2,790.00 287.63
Employees
Correspondence .35 235 387.75 165.00
Pensicns reviews 2.30 0.30 2.60 803.50 309.04
Tax
Initial reviews - CT and VAT 0.50 2.00. 2.50 610.00 244.00
Post appointment VAT 0.40 1.40 1.00 2.80 849.00 303.21
Trading
Cash & profit projections & strategy 3.00 5.00 1,600.00 320.00
Purchases and trading costs 15.00 30.50 45,50 11,422,50 251.04
Sales 7.00 7.00 2,240.00 320.00
Administration & planning
Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 1.0¢ 0.30 1.30 375.50 288.85
Statutery and compliance
Appointment and related formalities 210 280 13.50 18.40 5,133.00 278.97
Bonding and bordergau 0.70 0.70 73.50 105.00
Strategy documents 1.50 2.5¢ 4,00 1,785.00 446,25
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Geueral correspondence 6.00 9.25 15.25 4,001.25 262.38
ROT Claims 0.60 0.6¢ 135.00 225.00
Statutory reports 3,50 3.50 787.50 22500
Employees
Comespondence 0.30 0.30 67.50 225.00
Pensions reviews 0.30 0.30 67.50 225.00
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Debtors 040 040 50.00 225.00
Leasehold propeny 1.20 2.40 12.50 16,10 3,892.50 243,77
Other assets 0.50 0.50 112.50 22500
Sale of business 5.40 13.60 13.50 32.50 10.265.50 31574
Trading code used outside trading period
Trading
Purchases and trading costs 3.50 3.50 7187.50 225.00
Total in period ~ 1060 66.40 93.80 175.30 48,497.50 275.87
Notes

All statt who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the
assignment and are in¢luded in the analysis of time spent.

The cost of staff employed in central administrtion functions is not charged directly to the assignment but is reflected in
the general level of charge-out rates.




Coffee Republic (UK) Limited,
Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Goodbean Limited (all in administration)

Summary of charge out rates in operation during the course of the administration

07 July 2009 to

07 August 2009
RESTRUCTURING
Partner 515
Director 440
Senior Manager 405
Manager 320
Senior Administrator/ Assistant Manager 225
Administrator 165
Support staff 105
TAX
Partner - 515
Sentor Manager 405
Administrator 165




Creditor’s statement of claim

Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Date of admimstration: 7 July 2009
Creditor's name and address

Gross amount due to creditor at date of
administration order [inclusive of VAT]:

Deduct:

(a) any subsequent payment on account:

(b) any subsequent credit notes:

(c) the estimated value of any security held:

(d) the estimated value of any retention of title nghts:

Amount of claim for voting purposes:

Signature

Position in company

Date

Notes:

1. the administrators are not in a position to agree creditors’ claims;

2. supporting documents must be attached unless copies have previously been forwarded 1o the

administrators.

£
£(
£(

£«

For use by the administrators only

Claim admitted for voting purposes (Initials]

EDM E10/ Apr 1998

[Amount]£




Creditor’s statement of claim

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Date of administration; 7 July 2009
Creditor’s name and address

Gross amount due to creditor at date of
administration order [inclusive of VAT):

Deduct:

(a) any subsequent payment on account:

(b) any subsequent credit notes:

{c) the estimated value of any security heid:

(d) the estimated value of any retention of title rights:

Amount of claim for voting purposes:

Signature

Position in compaiy

Date

Notes:

£
£(
£

£(

1. the administrators are not in a position to agree creditors’ claims,

2. supporting documents must be attached unless copies have previously been forwarded to the

administrators.

For use by the administrators only

Claim admitted for voting purposes

EDM E10/ Apr 1998

[Itials]

_ [Amount]£




Creditor’s statement of claim

Goodbean Limited
Date of administration: 7 July 2009
Creditor’s name and address

Gross amount due to creditor at date of

administration order [inclusive of VAT]: £

Deduct:

(a) any subsequent payment on account: £ )
(b) any subsequent credit notes: £( )
(c) the estimated value of any security held: £( )
(d) the estimated value of any retention of title nghts: £( )
Amount of claim for voting purposes: £

Signature

Position in company

Date

Notes:
1. the administrators are not in a position to agree creditors’ claims;

2. supporting documents must be attached unless copies have previously been forwarded to the
administrators.

For use by the administrators only

Claim admitted for voting purposes (Initials] _ [Amount}f

EDM EI0/ Apr 1998




